UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

NUCLEAR REGULATORY COMMISSION

BEFORE THE PRE-LICENSE APPLICATION PRESIDING OFFICER BOARD

)

)

)

)

In the Matter of

U.S. DEPARTMENT OF ENERGY

(High-Level Waste Repository: Pre-Application Matters) Docket No. PAPO-00

ASLBP No. 04-829-01-PAP0

Certification of Availability of Esmeralda County Documentary Material

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. 2.1009(b), as the official responsible for administration of Esmeralda County's (Esmeralda) responsibility to provide electronic files of documentary material, I certify that the Repository Oversight Program of Esmeralda County, Nevada, has implemented the procedures specified in 10 C.F.R. § 2.1009(a)(2). I also certify that, to the best of my knowledge, we have identified and made electronically available the documentary material specified in 10 C.F.R. § 2.1003, in accordance with the requirements of 10 C.F.R. § 2.1011(b).

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.1006 Esmeralda County does not have any primary or secondary privilege claims but should that change in the future we will submit those following NRC regulations.

Esmeralda will continue to supplement its LSN collection consistent with NRC's applicable regulations and PAPO Board Orders.

Point of contact notice is attached to this certification.

Respectfully submitted,

Loreen Pitchford,

Esmeralda County Repository Oversight Program LSN Coordinator Dated: October 30, 2007



ESMERALDA COUNTY REPOSITORY OVERSIGHT PROGRAM YUCCA MOUNTAIN PROJECT Visit our web page http://www.esmeraldanvnuke.com/

ED MUELLER, Director muellered@msn.com (702) 810-8988 Cell

P.O. Box 490 Goldfield, NV 89013 (775)485-3419 (775)485-3429 fax

Tuesday, October 30, 2007

NRC EIE Submission

Mr. Daniel J. Graser Licensing Support Network Administrator Atomic Safety and Licensing Board Panel U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission 11555 Rockville Pike Rockville, MD 20852-2738

Subject: Designation of Points of Contact for Esmeralda County Repository Oversight Program Licensing Support Network (LSN)

Dear Mr. Graser;

Pursuant to 10 C.F.R. § 2.1009(b) LSN participants designate an official who will be responsible for administering their LSN and also indentify technical points of contact (POC) for purposes of all document requests and the pre-motion consultations required under 10 C.F.R. § 2.323(b).

Loreen Pitchford is our official responsible for administering the Esmeralda LSN. She can be reached at (801) 393-0808 or (775) 771-2252 and by email <u>lpitchford@comcast.net</u>. In the event that Loreen Pitchford cannot be reached, please contact Ed Mueller at (702) 810-8988 or by email – <u>muellered@msn.com</u>.

Enclosed is a list of requested points of contact for the Esmeralda LSN.

If you have any questions, please do not hesitate to contact Loreen Pitchford at the phone number or email address mentioned above.

Sincerely,

Ed Mueller Director Esmeralda County Repository Oversight Program

Enclosure: Points of Contact Required by LSN

| Function | POC | Telephone | Email | Cell |
|---------------------------------------------------------|---------------------|------------------------------------------------------------------------------------------|------------------------|-------------------|
| Web Site Help Desk / Loss of Service – Primary | Help Desk | 801-393-0808 | lpitchford@comcast.net | 775-771-2252 |
| Loss of Service – Escalation | Ed Mueller | 775-485-3419 Goldfield Office 702-733-6700 Las Vegas Office 775-485-3429 Fax | muellered@msn.com | 702) 810- 8988 |
| Webmaster – Primary | Loreen Pitchford | 801-393-0808 | lpitchford@comcast.net | 775-771-2252 |
| Webmaster – Backup | Ed Mueller | 775-485-3419 Goldfield Office 702-733-6700 Las Vegas Office 775-485-3429 Fax | muellered@msn.com | 702) 810- 8988 |

CC: Email: DJG2@nrc.gov (Dan Graser)